CITY OF PORTLAND FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov (207) 874-8400

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT

August 6, 2018

Location	CBL	Inspection Date
63 NORTH ST	014 M012001	12/13/2016
Inspector	Inspection Type	Status
Alan Greene	FP Routine Inspection	Failed

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must propose a date of completion to remedy each violation, a final date of completion, and a date of re-inspection.

You must send this form to the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 8/30/2018.

Your failure to submit a plan of action by the date provided, or to correct any violation within the applicable time frame, may result in legal action against you, the imposition of civil penalties, and the pursuit of other legal remedies.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 101- 9.1.2 ELECTRICAL WIRES BREECH CEILING; Electrical wiring and equipment shall be in accordance with NFPA 70, unless such installations are approved existing installations, which shall be permitted to be continued in service. Basement chimney chase. Per Capt Petrucelli can be sealed with caulking and separate wires.	
NFPA 70- ARTICLE 590.6 EXT. CORD USED FOR PERMENANT WIRING ; Ground-fault protection for personnel for all TEMPORARY wiring installations shall be provided to comply with 590.6 (A) and (B). This section shall apply only to temporary wiring installations used to supply temporary power to equipment used by personnel during construction, remodeling, maintenance, repair, or demolition of buildings, structures, equipment or similar activities. Cords and a power strip	
NFPA 211- 13.8 FLUE PIPE NOT SEALED IN CHIMNEY; When inspection or an operating malfunction shows that an existing chimney, fireplace, or vent is damaged, unsuitable, or improperly sized, it shall be repaired, rebuilt, or resized to the construction and functional requirements of its standard. Chimney no longer used. Chimney chase being used as a conduit for wires and plumbing. All openings in chimney need to be sealed to prevent use.	
NFPA 101- 31.3.2.1.1 BOILER PROTECTION REQUIRED ; The areas described in Table 31.3.2.1.1 shall be protected as indicated: Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms serving more than a single dwelling unit (minimum separation/protection is 1 hour or sprinklers)	

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 101- 8.2.3 FIRE RATING NOT MAINTAINED; The fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies shall be determined in accordance with test procedures set forth in NFPA 251, ASTM E 119, ANSI/ UL 263, or other approved test methods, or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction. Materials used to construct fire resistance-rated elements and assemblies shall be limited to those permitted in this code. Basement stairs needs a firedoor. Owner offered to close in basement stairs and install a firedoor at bottom to maintain fire rating due to irregular size doors at top of stairs.	
NFPA 101- 8.2.3 FIRE RATING NOT MAINTAINED ; The fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies shall be determined in accordance with test procedures set forth in NFPA 251, ASTM E 119, ANSI/ UL 263, or other approved test methods, or analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction. Materials used to construct fire resistance-rated elements and assemblies shall be limited to those permitted in this code. Door at top of rear stairs not labeled as an approved fire door.	
NFPA 10- 7.1.1 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS NEED ANNUAL SERVICE ; The owner or designated agent or occupant of a property in which fire extinguishers are located shall be responsible for inspection, maintenance, and recharging.	
1-14.9.1 MINUMUM OF TWO MEANS OF EGRESS; THE NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS FROM ANY BALCONY, MEZZANINE, STORY, OR PORTION THERE OF SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO, EXCEPT UNDER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS (1) A SINGLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE PERMITTED IN CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 43 OF NPFA 101. (2) A SINGLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR A MEZZANINE OR BALCONY AND THE COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL LIMITATIONS OF CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 43 OF NFPA 101 ARE MET. 3 rd floor windows are not egress. Rough opening is roughly 32"x52", owner is limited due to historic preservation rules. Per Capt Petrucelli, may meet requirements, but will check.	
FINAL DATE OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	/
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU RE-INSPECTION OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	//

The Bureau reserves the right to reject or modify any proposed plan of action, and may require evidence of sufficient financial and technical capacity to complete the proposed plan. Please contact the Bureau with any questions.

VIOLATOR CERTIFICATION

I agree to remedy the violations listed within the timeframes provided. If I require additional time to comply, I understand that I must contact the Fire Prevention Bureau <u>prior to the deadline</u> to request an extension, which is entirely within the Bureau's discretion to grant or deny.

I further understand that it is my responsibility to schedule a reinspection of my property once the violations have been remedied to do so. My failure to schedule a reinspection shall be deemed an admission that the violations have not been remedied.

If I fail to comply with this agreement, I understand that I am liable for penalties pursuant to the City of Portland Code of Ordinances §§ 1-15 and 10-25, and 30-A M.R.S. § 4452 and may be subject to further legal action.

Date	Responsible Party	
Date	Responsible Party	
SEEN AND AGREED		
Date	Fire Prevention Bureau	